

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s).1182 OF 2019

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GULAB HARIBHAU DHABALE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. By way of the present Transfer Petition, the petitioners seek transfer of Writ Petition no.5487/2015, titled "*Union of India vs. Gulab H. Dhabale & Ors.*", pending before the High Court of Judicature at Bombay to this Court.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that with the passage of time, the present Transfer Petition has become infructuous.

3. As such, the Transfer Petition is disposed of as infructuous.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI
03-02-2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1182/2019

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GULAB HARIBHAU DHABALE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Vikramjeet Banarjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.
Mr. G.S.makker (aor), Adv.
Mr. A.K. Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Anas Zaidi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma-b, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-a, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Rajkumar Bhaskare Thakare, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma II, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Transfer Petition is disposed of as infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)